

No. 17-2202

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL GOULD; CHRISTOPHER HART; COMMONWEALTH SECOND
AMENDMENT, INC.; DANNY WENG; SARAH ZESCH; JOHN R. STANTON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

MARCUS VALLASTER; IRWIN CRUZ,
Plaintiffs

v.

MARK MORGAN, in his Official Capacity as Acting Chief of the Brookline
Police Department; WILLIAM B. EVANS, in his Official Capacity as
Commissioner of the Boston Police Department; MASSACHUSETTS
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellees,

DAVID A. PROVENCHER, in his Official Capacity as Chief of the New Bedford
Police Department,
Defendant

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District
of Massachusetts, No. 1:16-cv-10181-FDS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

SIMON J. FRANKEL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

NANDINI SINGH
ALLISON M. WHELAN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

J. ADAM SKAGGS
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

HANNAH SHEARER
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Giffords
Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Carrying Concealed Guns Is Not Protected by the Second Amendment.....	4
II. Even Assuming Public Concealed Carry Enjoys Second Amendment Protections, the Court Should Review the Restrictions Under Its “Substantial Relationship” Test.....	8
III. The Massachusetts Law Survives the Substantial Relationship Test.....	10
A. Protecting the Public from Firearm Violence Is an Important Governmental Objective.	10
B. There Is a Substantial Relationship Between Appellees’ Requirements for Concealed Carry Licenses and Their Goal of Protecting the Public from Firearm Violence.	11
1. Permissive Concealed Carry Laws Are Associated With Higher Levels of Violent Crime.	11
2. Firearms Are Rarely Used in Self-Defense and Do Not Increase Safety.	15
3. The Studies Offered by Appellants and <i>Amici</i> for An Association Between Lenient Carry Laws and Lower Crime Have All Been Discredited.	18
4. Appellants’ Unfounded Claim that Massachusetts Regulated with an Improper Purpose to Reduce the Number of Concealed Weapons in Public Cannot Succeed.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	9, 23
<i>Chardin v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 465 Mass. 314, 989 N.E.2d 392 (Mass. 2013)	11, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Gould v. O’Leary</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2017).....	3, 11
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	12
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	5, 6

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897).....6

Teixeira v. City of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)23

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....8

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)9

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....8, 9, 10

United States v. Castleman,
134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....1

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)9

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)9

United States v. Skoien,
587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009)9

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)8, 9

Voisine v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....1

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....8

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)6

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6, 10

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P.....25
 MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 269 § 10(a)2

Other Authorities

4 Calendar Of The Close Rolls, Edward I, 1296–1302 (Sept. 15, 1299, Canterbury) (H.C. Maxwell–Lyte ed. 1906)6

Ari Armstrong, *Gary Kleck and John Lott Offer Closing Thoughts in Dispute Over Gun Research*, Ari Armstrong: Reason & Rights (Dec. 23, 2015), <http://ariarmstrong.com/2015/12/gary-kleck-and-john-lott-offer-closing-thoughts-in-dispute-over-gun-research/>19

Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, *Shooting Down The More Guns, Less Crime Hypothesis*, 55 Stanford L. Rev. 1193 (Yale 2003), http://digitalcommons.law.yale.edu/fss_papers/124119

Emily Badger, *More Guns, Less Crime? Not Exactly*, Wash. Post, July 29, 2014, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2014/07/29/more-guns-less-crime-not-exactly>19

Charles C. Branas et al., *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034 (Nov. 2009), <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.2008.143099>16

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, WISQARS (Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System), *Fatal Injury Data and Non-Fatal Injury Data* (last visited May 15, 2018), <https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars>2, 10

John J. Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data, the LASSO, and a State-Level Synthetic Controls Analysis*, Nat’l Bureau Econ. Res. (June 2017, revised Jan. 2018), <http://www.nber.org/papers/w23510>12

Mark Duggan, *More Guns, More Crime*, 109 J. Pol. Econ. 1086 (2001), <https://www.kellogg.northwestern.edu/faculty/dranove/htm/dranove/coursepages/Mgmt%20469/guns.pdf>20

Brian Freskos, *Guns are Stolen in America Up to Once Every Minute. Owners Who Leave Their Weapons in Cars Make it Easy for Thieves*, *The Trace* (Sept. 21, 2016, last updated Apr. 20, 2018), <https://www.thetrace.org/2016/09/stolen-guns-cars-trucks-us-atlanta/>.....14

Rashna Ginwalla et al., *Repeal of the Concealed Weapons Law and Its Impact on Gun-Related Injuries and Deaths*, 76 *J. Trauma Acute Care Surg.* 569 (2014), http://www.academia.edu/10480999/Repeal_of_the_concealed_weapons_law_and_its_impact_on_gun-related_injuries_and_deaths.....16

David Hemenway, et al., *Is an Armed Society a Polite Society?: Guns and Road Rage*, 38 *Accident Analysis & Prev.* 687 (2006).....18

David Hemenway & Sara J. Solnick, *The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007–2011*, 79 *Preventive Med.* 22 (Oct. 2015).....15

Devin Hughes & Evan DeFilippis, *The GOP’s Favorite Gun ‘Academic’ is a Fraud*, *ThinkProgress* (Aug. 12, 2016), <https://thinkprogress.org/debunking-john-lott-5456e83cf326>.....20

John R. Lott, Jr., *More Guns Less Crime* (3d ed. 2010).....19

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Trace the Guns: The Link Between Gun Laws and Interstate Gun Trafficking* (Sept. 2010), <https://everytownresearch.org/reports/trace-the-guns/>2

National Research Council, *Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review* 42 (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005), <https://www.nap.edu/read/10881/chapter/1>18, 19

Michael Siegel, et al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States*, 107 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 1923 (Dec. 2017), <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304057>2, 12, 14

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Firearms on College Campuses: Research Evidence and Policy Implications*, 8 (Oct. 15, 2016).....15, 17

Violence Policy Center, *Firearm Justifiable Homicides and Non-Fatal Self-Defense Gun Use* 7 (June 2015), <http://www.vpc.org/studies/justifiable15.pdf>16
